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Build No. V/489 Mararikkulam North Panchayat, East of Kanichukulangara Temple,
Mararikulam North Village,Cherthala T4luk,Alappuzha Dist. Kerala- 688584 | Phone 0479 296 3900

Thushar Vellappally
State President
+91 9388881111

To

Sir,

Sub: Submission of statutory documents - reg.

We enclose herewith the following documents for your kind perusal
and ne-cessary records: Financial statements for the year ended 3l st March 2025
Form 24A duly filled in and signed Copy of IncomsTax Retum filed along with
computation statement

We humbly request you to kindly accept the above documents and
acknowledge the receipt at your earliest.

The Chief Election Commissroner
Kerala

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For B[US
BHARATH DHART'A JAttA SENA

STATE COMMITEE:n
J,kA*'

Pre3ir6nt -

I

3 bdjsoffige@gmait.com



FORM 24A
(See rule 858)

lfhis form should be filed with the Election Commission beforc the due date lor turnishing a retum of the Political Party's income of
the concerned linancial year under section 139 of the lncome-tax Act, 1961 (43 ol 1961) and a certificate to lhis eflect should be
attacted with the lncom€-tax retum to claim exemplion under the lncome-tar Act, 1961 (,{{} of 1961).1

l. Name of Polilical Parly : BHARATH DHARMA JANA SENA

2. Status of the Political Party : uNREcoGoNlsED

(recognised/unrecognised)

3. Address of the headquaners ol the Polilical Party : V/849, ITIARARIKULAM NORTH PANCHAYATH, KANICHUKULANGARA
P.O, CHERTHALA, ALAPPUZHA - 688 524

4. Date of registration ot Political Party with Election Commission : 21.opm16

5. Permanent Accounl Number (PAN)and lncome-tax Ward/Carcle where return ol the political party is filed :4lq!qz[46-]L
WARD 2 AI,AI,PPIITITA

6. Details of the conlributions received in excess ol rupees twenty lhousand. during the FinancialYeat :2024-2025

Name and complete addrsss ot the
conl bulingpersorrcompany

PAN (al any)
and lncome
Tax
WarcyCircle

HARATHIYA JANA-IHA PARTY

VANCORE MATS AND MATTINC

K

AN

ANTHU VUAY V

VIOJOSEPH MENDEZ

VIO ]O5EPH MENDFZ

HATCHERIIjS

'ln case ol payment by cheque / demand drail. rndicate name of the bank ahd branch ol the bank on which lhe cheque /demand
draft has been drawn.

7. ln case the contributor is a company whether the conditions laid down under section 293A ol the Companies Act.19S6 {1011956)
have been complied with {A copy ol the cenitcate to this obtained trom the company should be attached).

V,N
Verilication

{lull name in Block letters),son/daughterof ILIQATESAN solemnly declare that to the besl ot my
knowledge and belief,the inlormation given in this Form is conecl,comptete and truty stated.l lunher declare thal I am verilyang lhis
form in my capacity as PRESIDENT on behalf ol the Political Party above named and I am also competent to do so.

(Signalure and name ol lhe
Ireasurer/Aulhorised person)

Date:18.01.2026
P|ace : CHERTHALA

For BOrS
BHARATH DTIARMA JANA SENA

STATE COMMITEE 1'1

sr. No.

I

2

:l

I

5

1

Amounl oi
conldbution
(Rs.)

Mode ol contribulion'
(cheque/demand
dralucash)

Remarks

10.m.00.0u Cheque {Fund Transfer)

t.00.mt NEFj' (Fund Ttuslen

ti.llO.0{Xl RTGS il'dnd Trdsf.rJ

52.60( NEFT (Furd Trunner)

l.77.ml NEFI (Fud T6sfer)

50.uro IMPS (FuDdTmsfcn

IMPS (f!nd Ir slt

NEFT lFud ldsfe.)

1.00.lI)( Ch.qu. (Fud Tmnsfcr)

President
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:rirrrculd/

\
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C& REiIUIM [ & ASSOCIATES

INDIA CHARTERED AGCOUI{TA]{TS

'l' Floor, T.C 82/5431 (3)

Ambuiavilasom Road. NeaI G.P0
Thiruvananthapuram - 695001

llob : +91 9847488880

E-mail : renukakandassociates@gmail.com

.\trDlT Rf,Po.R'[

To

The Membqs,
Bharath Dharma Jana Sena,
V/ 849, Mararikulam Norfi Panchayatll
Cherthala,
ALppuzha 6E8524

We have adited the accornpanying Standalone Financial Statements of BHARATH
DHARMA JANA SENA, CI-IERTIIALA ALAPPUZHA which comprises the Sarement
showing Balance Sbe€t a8 d 3l.$.m25 sand Statement showing Income and Expenditure
Account for the year ended 3 L03 .2025 .

We conducted our audit of tlre financial statements in accordance with the Stadards on
Auditing specified by th Institure of Chart€red Accountants of India flCAI). Our
responsibilities rmder tbose srondards are fi[ther d€soib€d in the Audiror's Responsibilities
for the Audit of the Financial Std€rnents section of our rtport. We believe that the audit
eyidence we have obtained is sufficicnt and sppmpriate to Eovide a basis for our opiruon on
l e financiel staten€nts.

M.nagcmctrt's ResponslbillB for thc Fhancial Strtcocnts

The Management is rcsponsible with respect to the preparation and prcsentation of these
fi[ancial statemen$ that give a true and fair viere of the financial position, financial
perfomrance, in accordmce with the acmrmting principles generally accepted in Inda
rncluding the accounting sandards spec.ified by the tCAl.

This responsibility also includes mainrcnance of adequate accormting records in accordance
with the provisions of the Act for safegrrarding the assets and for preventi g and detecting
frauds ard odrer irregularities: selection and application of appropriate accounting policies;
making judgment and estimates lhat are reasonable and prudent ; design, implementatioD aDd

maintenance of intemal finimcial contol that were operating effectively lbr ensuring the
accurry and completeness of the accounting r€cords. relevant to the preparatron and
presentation of the financial staternents that give a true and falr view and are fiee from
material misstatements, whdher due to fraud or error.



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of thc Financhl Stetements

Or:r objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a

whole are free from material rmsstatements, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an

auditor's report tiat includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assuralce,

bul is not a guarantee 0ra an audit mnducted in accordance witb SA's will always detect

mrterial misstatements when it exists. Misstatemetrts can arise fiom Aaud or error ard arE

considered matenal it individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to

influence the economic rlecision of us€rs hken on the basis ofthese financial statements.

We filrt]er report that:-

a) We have sougit and obtained a[ the information md explanations which to the

best ofour lmowledge and belief were necessary for the pupose ofour audit,

b) In our opinion, ore Balance Sheet and lncome and Expediture Accourt comply
with releYa accountmg standard,

c) The Balance Sheet axd Income and Expendihre Account dealt with by this Report
are io agrcerne wrtl the books of accounts.

For*EUX(Af lmSCnTE$

ct(
0tt-.-

aa/i*.,..t *^
tiEl5ilo.24stl,
ffi*., f R ri runa

t l)l\ : 262{J?lt9S\l(:XD563lt

Place: Thiruvananthapurarn
Date: 02.12.2025

ir
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BHARATH DHARMA JANA SENA

V/849, Mararikulam North Panchayath, Cherthala, Alappuzha - 688 524

Statemert Showing Balance Sheet As At 31st March 2025

Foigil(^KtASSOGrAfCs

R fl 2137E9

For
EFTARA I .

-r 

ST^dg€
President

BDJS. ,A,RMAJAI\IASEM
... - ]MMITEE

q9 1( : .lb43rs13N\ct!56d

Itc ' z\tz'laoz r
gtct :ri^;,j*&u,r

Particulars
Sch.

No,
For the year ended

31-03-2025
For the year ended

31-O3-?,O24

A

1

2

3

4

5

B

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Corpus/Capital Fund

Earmarked Funds

Reserves

Loans/Borrowings

Current Liabilities and Provisions

Total (A)

Applicatlot! of Funds

lProperty, Plant and Equipment

Intangible Assets

Investrr ents

Current Assets

Loant Advances and Deposits

Totat (B)

Signifi cant Accounting Policies

Notes on Accounts

1

2

9

10

2,12,348.66 2,3+,869.60

2,L2344.66 23+,a69.60

2,7?,348.66 2,34,869.60

2,t234A.66 234,A69.60

BOJS

*ar



BHARATH DHARi{A JANA SENA

V/8,19, Uararlkulam North Panchayath, Cherdrala, Alappuzha - 588 524

statemqrt Showing hcome & Expendlhre AccDunt For The Year Erded 3 lst ltarc-tr 2 02 5

For

For RE {UXA K e AEDd/fTES

Dt , a\rrlaorr
pLo : rl^i ea*{r,5q

BDJS
BHARATH DMRiIAJAM SEM

STATE COrfiIlTEE

President
k^KJg,'
Trlasrrr

a u'-
crxnerrAdnu,r.rFcr

rhL$i5.a€
Pr$fr, F R A{rrI

uDril. abarrazeisN tc-D 5t88
.(

R

l"

Sl No Particul.rs
Sch.
No.

For the ycar ended
31-03-2025

Forth.y€ar erded
31-03-2024

A

I

x

3

It

E

5

6

7

I

9

10

1't

12

13

1,+

lDme

Fe€s and Subsfilpdons

Grant/DomtioB/Gortsdh[ions

Collectior by Isue of Coupotrs/Srk of Poblicdoos

lodrer Incomc

Totrl tAl

lEE 
cnr ture

Election Expendiurre

Employee Costs

AdminisEadve aEd General kporses

FinaDce Costs

Depreciation and lmortlsadol

tot"l tD)

Balance belng ereGss of Incom. ov.r Expecdlture {A-B)

Tranrfers torfom Raserves

Brf ca klESsry"lE (D.Adtl Corf lc/Cepitrl Furd

Slgnifi cant AccouDEng Policies

Notes on }lcaotnrts

3

4

5

6

7

I

9

10

7,99,140.00

10.17.,t1,900.o0

6,68,010.00

23,000.00

10,2S,41,3,10.00 6,91,010.00

70,17,53A97.00

6.79,01+.9+

7,26,257.00

s,092-00

5,43,797,00

1,03,408.00

I 0,2S,63,650.9.+ 6,87,20s.00

-22,520.94

-2252034

3,805.00

3,805.00

8O.rS



BHAKAT H rr}lAfiluA IANA 5tsNA

V/8,i9, Mararikulam North Panchayath, cherthale, AlapPu?ha ' 68A 524

Statement Shor,ving Shedules to Balance Sheet and ltrcome & Expenditure Account

As or 31-03'2O24A6 on 31-03-2025Sch No Particulars

2,31,064.60

3,805.00

2,34,869.60

22,520,94

1

a

b.

Opeuing Balance of Col?us Furd

Additi,ons duriry tlle ysr

Amouot Received by the way ofContribution

Fusds Contributed ty the Members

from Income & diture A

2,34,869.602,12344.66c Fulrd

66,144-O0

74,608.60

6,421.00

87,100.00

2

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

Cur? tlt As.scts

lnventories

Receivables r€lates toi

[i] 6mnts/Donations/Cortributioru

iii) Frsm Employees

(liiJ Others

Balarces with Banks

Cash in Hand

other Curent Assets

58,260.00

5?,919.66

9,369,04

86,800.00

2,L2344.65 234,A69.60Total

3

a.

b.

c.

d.

32,600.00

7,66,440.00

16,700.00

6,51,310.00

Fees and Sul6ciipdotrs

Entrance Fees

AnDul Fees/Subscriptlons from Members

SubscriptioBs for Publicstions (if snyl

Others

Total 7,99,44O.OO 6,68,010.00

4

a. Corporates;

{iJ Electoral bonds

(iil Other than electoral bonds

%
For BDJS
BHARATH DHARMA JANA SENA

COMMITEE

,v, kn?" Iy'l

,.

z Pr$ident Troesurer

ClosihR Balance of Corpus

8o.rs



(i) Electoral bonds

Other than eledoral bonds

b.

10,1241,900.00 23,000.00

Total 10,17,41,900,00 23,000.00

b

5

a. lGeneral propaganda expenses by the party:

Li, Travel expenses of Star Campaigners

iii. 

Travel exnenses of [€aders other than Star Campaigners

iii. Expersrs on rnedia adverdsement

v. Fxpenses on publlc meedngslprocessions/ ralty etc.

vi, Other misc€llaneous expe-nses

Ef,pensqq incurred by the pertJ' for candidat€6

| ,.*"" * *,r,"
I

60,94,380.00

7,23,007.00

7,39,11,332,DO

3,24,778.00

2,08,O0,Ooo.oo

Total 1t,17,53,497.OO

6

L

b.

c

d.

e.

t.

EpptoyGc C{'5tf

,Salary and Wages

Allowances and Bomrs

Employee Welfare

Contribution to Provident and Other Fund5

Employees Retirment and Terrinal Beneits

Others

5,98,000.00

36000.00

28,620.00

16,394.94

5,18,300.00

28,800.00

23,940.00

72,757.00

Total 6,79,O14.94 5,83,797,00

7

a

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

Administ ative atrd Gcncrrl Bq!€trses

Rent

Ratrs and Taxes

Printing and Sta6onary

ng and Conveyance

Repairs and Maintenarce

Insurance

48,000.00

6,32+.OO

8,697.00

59,951.00

3,285.00

48,000.00

s,610.00

4,657.O0

40,178.00

4,963.00

Total 7,26,257.OO 1,03,408.00

For BDJS
SENA

STATE COMMITEE

k"(*'&
President Treasurer

BHARATH DHARMAJAI.IA



8

a-

b.

on loans

Charges

a

5,092.00

For BDJS
BHARATH DHARMAJANASEt.lA

COMMITEE

President
.k(*Aln

I

Treasurei

I Total 5,092.00



Significant accouuting policiee and nd*s on accounts for the vear
ended 31st M.rrh, 21tr15

Significant Accountinq Policies

Baeis of Acrounting and Preparatlon of Financial Statemmts
The financial statemcnb of the Political Party have bem prepared in
accsrdance with the Guidance Note applicable to the Political Patties
regietered with the Election Commission of India under the Representation of
People Act, 1951. The financial statem€nts have been prepared on accrual
basis under the hlstorical cost convention. The accounting policjes sdopted in
the preparation of the financial state&ents are consistmt with those followed
in the previous y,ear.

Uge of Estlmat€s
The greparation of the finarrial statements in conformiw with Indian GAA?
requirea the Management to make estimate6 and asounptions considered in
the leported amounts of Assets and Liabilities (inchrding contingent
liatdlities) and the reported krome and Expmses during the year. The
Managem€nt believes that the estimates used in preparation of the tinancial
statemmts are prudent and reasonable. Future results could differ due to
tlrcse estinates and the differences between the actual results and the
€stimates are rrognised in the periods in which the results are lnown /
materialise.

Inventorics
Invenlories ate valued at cost or market value whichever is less-

Depreciation and Amort isation
Depreciation has been provided. on the Written dcmrr value method

Revenue Recognition
Reverure is recognised to the extent it is probable that the economic benefit
will flow to the company and the revenue can be reliablv measurrd.

k



I r

Other Income
Interest Income is accounted on acctual basis.

Tangible Fixed Assets
Fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation Cost includes all costs relating
to the acquisition and installation of fked assets.

Intandble A$ets
The Political Party does not own arry intangible assets.

Tares on Irtconre
Current tax is the amount of tax payable on the taxable income for the year as

deterrrirred in actordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1%1.
Deferred tax is recognised on timing differcnceg being the differences
between the taxable income ard the accounting income that originate in one
period and are capable of reversal in one or more subsequent periods.
Defered tax is measurtd using tlre tax mtes and the tar laws that have been
enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax ass€ts are recognised for timing
differences only to the extent that reasonable certainty exists that sufficient
future taxable income will be available against which these can be realised.
The carrying amounts of deferred tax asseb are reviewed at each Balance
Sheet date for their rea tisabilitr.

Provisions
A piicvtstun is recognise.l whal fte Compdry has a present obligadoh as a
reult of past events and it is probable that an oudlow of resourtes will be
rcqufued to eettle the obligation in respect of lvhich a reliable estimate can be
nade. Thes€ are revier4'ed at each Ealance 9reet date and adiusted to reflect
the current best estimatPs.

ForREtr (AftAEgtCNtittS

! \)-
cARnErd;*u.!ruFcH15.2(3re

Fn.5,llxal3?g

UDrrrl : 'tl &.13'?&J 9Nl c x) *Eg

hti, a\rzlaorr
$^u: I ri ae.r,rAri^ v"r

ffiw



Acknowledgement Number:5O2742550091125 Date of filing : O9-Nov-2025*

TNDIAN INCOME TAX RETURN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
[Where the data of the Retum of lncome in Form ITR-1(SAHA,I, ITR-2. ITR-3, r[R-4(SUGAM], ITR-s. ITR-6, ITR-7

filed and verifiedl
(Please see Rule 12 of the lncome-tax Rules, 1962)

Assessment
Year

2025-26

PAN AADA82414K

Name

Address V/849, Mararikulam North Panchayath, East Of Kanichukulangara Temple, Cherthala North (pan), Alappuzha ,
Cherthala Cutcherry S.O, 16-Kerala, 91-lNDlA. 688524

BHARATH DHARI4A ]ANA SENA

Status ITR.5

Filed u/s

AOP/BOI

I3914)-Belated

Form Number

e-Filing Acknowledgement Number 502742550091125

1 22.521

1A 0

2 0

3 0

4 0

5 0

6 0

1 0

_.14

t!
tlJo
l!
F
!
El!
q)

E
o

s
g

G
F

I (+)0

Current Year business loss, if any

Book Profit under MAT, where applicable

Total lncome

Adjusted Total lncome unde. AMT, where a

Net tax payable

lnterest and Fee Payable

Total tax, interest and Fee payable

Taxes Paid

AdditionalTax payable

(+) Tax Payable /(,

Accreted lncome / 9 0

10 0

-/ 11
0

12 0

13 0

=
tlJo

F.!

r!
{)
E
o

!

!,

14 0

I

IAX MP
lnterest payable u/s 115TE

Additional Iat and interest payable

Tax and interest paid

(+)Tax Payable /(-) Refundabte (12-13)

This retum has been digitally sagned by
Member

Nov-2025 14:50:47

THANKAPPAN AN IYAPPAN in the capacity of
having PAN AFGPAT8 from lP address 202.83.4t.242 on 09-

DSC Sl.No & tssuer 3560666 & 90235130363094CN= SpeedS iqn DSC Sub CA
nq Authoritv. O=SDeed Tec Private2022.oU=Certifvi

System Generated

Barcode/QR Code lt I I [,,fi ffi tfli lfi]th:flH ll il I

AADAB2414KO550274255OO9tt2S8cOb329effa27d53lc2 607 cZ77 6o3e363d435ce8

DO NOT SEND THIS ACKNOWLE DGEMENT TO CPC BENGALURU
*lt the return ts verified after 30 days of transmission of retu rn data electronically, then date of verification will be considered as date offiljng the return (Notification No.O5 of 2022 dated 29-07-2022 issued by the DGIT (Systems), CBDT).,,

T



A.Y. 2025-2026

Address

: Bharath Dharma Jana Sena

: V/849, Mararikulam North Panchayath
East Of Kanichukulangara Temple
Cherthala North (Part)
Alappuzha, Cherthala Cutcherry S.O - 6E8 524

Previous Year

PAN

| 2024-2025

: AADAB 2414 K

Date ot Formation

Status

: 20-Nov-2015

: AOP

Tax u/s 1 1sBAC

Statement of lncome

Sch.No Rs.

r Profits and qains of Business or Profess ion

Buslness- 7

Net Protit Before Tax as per P & L a/c

lncome charyeable under the head "8us/ness and
Protession"

Unabsorbed Losses - not C/F

I Total lncome

Tax on total income

Schedule I
Description

Ordinary Business Loss

Total

Bank A/cs

Bank Accounts in lndia

Bank Name and Account No.

Dhanalaxmi bank ltd - 027205300013983

Dhanalaxmi bank ltd - 026605300001503

01X80000272

D1X80000266

Current

Current

Yes

No

Unabsorbed
Loss

Loss not to be
C/F, if any

22,521 22,521

22,521 22,52'l

IFS Code Type of Accounl For refund?

For Bharath Dharma Jana Sena

Authorised Signalory

STATE COMMITEE

-22,521

1

-22,521

22,521

0

0

09-Nov-2025
Cherthala Cutcherry S.O

k"i3y"
rlrrrM

Name

Rs.Rs.

For BDJS
B|'LARATH Dl{ARiilA JAIIA SEI{A

Date :

Place


